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Full Year Financial Statement Announcement

PART I  -  INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3),
HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS

1(a) An income statement (for the group) together with a comparative statement for the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

Group
 $'000 %

Notes 31.12.03 31.12.02 Increase/
(Decrease)

 Revenue 156,028 163,991 (5)
 Cost of sales (145,173) (148,867) (2)
 Gross profit 10,855 15,124 (28)
 Selling and distribution expenses (983) (1,749) (44)
 Administrative expenses (6,677) (4,099) 63
 Other operating expenses (9,816) (21,234) (54)
 Other revenue 7,479 33,229 (77)
 Earnings before interest, taxes,
  Depreciation & amortisation (EBITDA) 1 858 21,271 (96)
 Depreciation and amortisation 2 (9,051) (9,037) --
 (Loss)/ Profit from operations (8,193) 12,234 NM
 Finance costs (1,219) (1,557) (22)
 Share of results of associates 26 (79) NM
 Exceptional items 3 (24,632) (4,125) 497
 (Loss)/ Profit before tax (34,018) 6,473 NM
 Tax expenses 4 (981) (7,171) (86)
 Loss after tax (34,999) (698) 4,914
 Minority interests 72 (14) NM

 Net loss for the year (34,927) (712) 4,805

NM denotes "Not Meaningful"
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NOTES TO INCOME STATEMENT

1. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation & amortisation (EBITDA)

EBITDA for the year included the followings: -

Group
 $'000 %

31.12.03 31.12.02 Increase/
(Decrease)

 Bad debts written off 35 1,279 (97)
 Bad debts written back (33) -- NM
 Dividend income (7) (16) (56)
 Foreign exchange loss – realised -- 29 NM
 Foreign exchange loss – unrealised 734 50 1,368
 Gain arising from the increase in fair value less
   estimated point-of-sale cost of forest asset (3,030) (29,886) (90)
 Gain on disposal of interest in joint venture by
   subsidiary (74) -- NM
 Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment 701 448 56
 Impairment in value of other investments 50 1,266 (96)
 Impairment in value of investment properties 700 50 1,300
 Impairment in value of properties under development 338 810 58
 Impairment in value of completed properties 80 -- NM
 Impairment in value of property, plant and equipment -- 3,468 NM
 Interest income (27) (579) (95)

 Reversal of impairment in value of property, plant
  & equipment

(2,300) -- NM

 Reversal of impairment in value of other
   investments

(114) -- NM

 Property, plant and equipment written off 94 448 (79)
 Provision for doubtful debts 2,091 2,876 (28)
 Provision for doubtful debts written back (16) (419) (96)

2. Depreciation and amortisation

Group
 $'000 %

31.12.03 31.12.02 Increase/
(Decrease)

 Depreciation of property, plant & equipment 1,157 4,582 (75)
 Depreciation of assets held for sale 256 -- NM
 Amortisation of goodwill on consolidation 7,638 4,455 71

9,051 9,037 --
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3. Exceptional items

Group
 $'000 %

31.12.03 31.12.02 Increase/
(Decrease)

 Provision for doubtful debts (1) 21,205 -- NM
 Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 3,091 -- NM
 Provision for impairment loss in an associate 274 -- NM
 Loss on disposal of assets held for sale 62 -- NM
 Provision to write down assets to recoverable
  amount -- 4,125 NM

24,632 4,125 NM

(1) This is mainly related to the write-off of the trade receivable and advances made to a
subsidiary’s partnership venture in respect of the proposed sale of the columbarium
development project at Choa Chu Kang, Singapore, totaling $19,893,000.

4. Tax expenses

Group
 $'000 %

31.12.03 31.12.02 Increase/
(Decrease)

 Current tax 1 168 (99)
 Deferred tax 853 7,253 (88)

854 7,421 (88)
 Under/ (over) provision in respect of prior years 127 (250) NM

981 7,171 (86)

NM denotes "Not Meaningful"
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1(b)(i)   A balance sheet (for the issuer and group), together with a comparative statement
as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year

Group Company
 $'000  $'000

31.12.03 31.12.02 31.12.03 31.12.02
 Non-Current Assets
 Forest asset 307,697 310,610 -- --
 Goodwill on consolidation 285,777 293,415 -- --
 Property, plant and equipment 20,454 27,440 10,629 8,647
 Properties under development -- 5,538 -- --
 Investments in subsidiaries -- -- 188,784 194,799
 Investments in associates 471 737 -- --
 Investment properties 1,970 670 -- --
 Other investments 667 2,453 508 394
 Advances to a partnership -- 15,603 -- --

617,036 656,466 199,921 203,840
 Current Assets
 Assets held for sale -- 2,787 -- --
 Properties under development 6,818 45,096 -- --
 Completed properties held for sale 14,521 2,752 -- --
 Construction work-in-progress -- 3,108 -- --
 Inventories -- 623 -- --
 Trade receivables 25,533 45,553 -- --
 Other receivables 3,856 3,377 317 54
 Due from subsidiaries -- -- 7,534 27,213
 Due from associates 2,329 3,761 1,045 1,746
 Due from related parties -- 371 -- --
 Cash on hand and at banks 3,045 13,932 489 204

56,102 121,360 9,385 29,217
 Current Liabilities
 Construction progress billings
   in excess of costs 8,439 1,552 -- --
 Trade payables 26,362 44,932 -- --
 Other payables 42,605 10,038 38,150 1,822
 Due to subsidiaries -- -- 100 157
 Due to associates 13 180 -- --
 Due to related parties -- 28 -- --
 Hire purchase creditors 64 1,304 -- --
 Provision for taxation 330 664 35 210
 Due to bankers 23,199 59,716 11,257 9,236

(101,012) (118,414) (49,542) (11,425)

 Net Current (Liabilities)/ Assets (44,910) 2,946 (40,157) 17,792

 Non-Current Liabilities
 Deferred taxation 79,682 81,132 -- --
 Non-current payables 8,956 45,374 8,956 45,374
 Hire purchase creditors 39 711 -- --
 Long term loans 18,304 26,153 2,016 3,121

(106,981) (153,370) (10,972) (48,495)

 Net Assets 465,145 506,042 148,792 173,137

 Represented by:
 Shareholders' equity
 Share capital 171,081 171,081 171,081 171,081
 Reserves 294,064 334,475 (22,289) 2,056

465,145 505,556 148,792 173,137
 Minority interests -- 486 -- --

465,145 506,042 148,792 173,137
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1(b)(ii) Aggregate amount of group’s borrowings and debt securities

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

As at 31 Dec 2003 As at 31 Dec 2002

Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured

$21,053,000 $2,210,000 $52,670,000 $8,350,000

Amount repayable after one year

As at 31 Dec 2003 As at 31 Dec 2002

Secured Unsecured Secured Unsecured

$18,343,000 0 $26,864,000 0

Details of any collateral

The following sets out the details of the collateral for the Group's borrowings from the various
financial institutions:

(a) Pledging of proceeds from certain construction projects;
(b) First legal mortgage on 103 Defu Lane 10, Singapore 539223 with net book value of

approximately $10,589,000;
(c) First legal mortgage on property located at 55A Jln Taman, Singapore 329000 with net

book value of approximately $6,818,000;
(d) Investment property located at Tanah Merah Kechil Road #13-05, Singapore 465558

with net book value of approximately $670,000;
(e) Base camp located at the forest concession area in South Kalimantan, Indonesia with

net book value of approximately $6,079,000;
(f) Pledging of quoted investment with net book value of approximately $508,000;
(g) Plant and equipment with net book value of approximately $364,000; and
(h) Agriculture produce from the forest asset.
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(c) A cash flow statement (for the group), together with a comparative statement for the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

Group
 $'000

31.12.03 31.12.02
 Cash flows from operating activities
 (Loss)/ Profit before tax (34,018) 6,473
 Adjustments for:

 Depreciation and amortisation 9,051 9,037
 Exceptional items 24,632 4,125
 Foreign exchange loss - unrealised 671 --
 Gain from increase in fair value less estimated point-of-sale costs of forest asset (3,030) (29,886)
 Gain on disposal of interest in joint venture by subsidiary (74) --
 Interest expenses 1,219 1,557
 Interest income (27) (579)
 Impairment in value of other investments 50 1,266
 Impairment in value of investment properties 700 50
 Impairment in value of completed properties 80 --
 Impairment in value of property, plant and equipment -- 3,468
 Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment 701 448
 Property, plant and equipment written off 94 448
 Reversal of impairment in value of property, plant and equipment (2,300) --
 Reversal of impairment loss in value of other investment (114) --
 Share of results of associates (26) 79

     Net exchange differences (119) (253)
 Operating loss before working capital changes (2,510) (3,767)
 (Increase)/Decrease in working capital:

 Properties under development 44,087 16,644
 Completed properties held for sale (11,849) 13,639
 Construction contract work-in-progress 10,309 2,146
 Inventories 45 608
 Trade and other receivables 260 (370)
 Trade and other payables (8,189) 8,404
 Related parties 343 (165)

    Associates (33) 306
 Cash generated from operations 32,463 37,445

 Income taxes paid (299) (353)
 Interest paid (1,359) (3,626)

 Net cash generated from operating activities 30,805 33,466

 Cash flows from investing activities
 Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired -- (2,811)
 Addition in cost of forest asset (1,014) (309)
 Interest received 27 579
 Payment of expenses related to disposing interests in a partnership (64) --
 Purchase of other investments (39) (2,032)
 Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 1,141 1,015
 Proceeds from disposals of assets held for sale 1,200 --
 Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed 3,043 --
 Purchase of investment in associates -- (484)
 Purchase of investment properties (2,000) --
 Purchase of property, plant & equipment (434) (1,325)
 Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities 1,860 (5,367)

 Cash flows from financing activities
 Expenses incurred on issuance of ordinary shares -- (20)
 Advances to a partnership -- (91)
 Repayment of bank borrowings (36,819) (14,718)
 Repayment of hire purchase (641) (2,015)
 Net cash used in financing activities (37,460) (16,844)

 Net (decrease)/ increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,795) 11,255
 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5,630 (5,625)
 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 835 5,630

 Breakdown of cash and cash equivalents at end of year is as follows:
 Cash on hand and at bank 3,045 13,932
 Bank overdrafts, unsecured (2,210) (8,302)
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1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii)
changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and
distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year

 Group  Company
 $'000  $'000

31.12.03 31.12.02 31.12.03 31.12.02
 Share capital
 Balance at beginning of year 171,081 39,108 171,081 39,108
 Issuance of ordinary shares -- 131,973 -- 131,973
 Balance at end of year 171,081 171,081 171,081 171,081

 Share premium
 Balance at beginning of year 23,052 23,072 23,052 23,072
 Expenses incurred on issuance of ordinary shares -- (20) -- (20)
 Balance at end of year 23,052 23,052 23,052 23,052

 Capital reserve
 Balance at beginning of year 305,441 32 -- --
 Reserve arising from acquisition of subsidiaries -- 310,046 -- --
 Transferred to accumulated profits (7,950) (4,637) -- --
 Balance at end of year 297,491 305,441 -- --

 Foreign currency translation
 Balance at beginning of year (199) 54 -- --
 Foreign currency translation adjustments (5,484) (253) -- --
 Balance at end of year (5,683) (199) -- --

 Accumulated profits/(losses)
 Balance at beginning of year 6,181 2,256 (20,996) (1,020)
 Net loss for the year (34,927) (712) (24,345) (19,976)
 Transferred from capital reserve 7,950 4,637 -- --
 Balance at end of year (20,796) 6,181 (45,341) (20,996)

 Total equity 465,145 505,556 148,792 173,137
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1(d)(ii)  Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue,
bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of
other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for
acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported
on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the
outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period reported on
and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding
financial year

There have been no changes in the Company’s share capital during the year.

2. Whether the figures have been audited, or reviewed and in accordance with
which standard (e.g. the Singapore Standard on Auditing 910
(Engagements to Review Financial Statements), or an equivalent standard)

The figures have not been audited or reviewed.

3. Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors’ report (including
any qualifications or emphasis of matter)

Not applicable.

4. Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the
issuer’s most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the 2002 audited
financial statements.

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation,
including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as
the reasons for, and the effect of, the change

Not applicable.

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting
any provision for preference dividends

Group
Cents

31.12.03 31.12.02
Loss per share:
-  Basic* (2.04) (0.06)
-  Diluted** (2.04) (0.06)

* Based on the weighted average number of  1,710,812,320 (31.12.02: 1,160,924,403) ordinary shares of
$0.10 each in issue for the year ended 31 December 2003.

** Potential ordinary shares are anti-dilutive as their conversion to ordinary shares would decrease loss
per share from continuing ordinary operations. Therefore, the effects of anti-dilutive potential ordinary
shares are ignored in calculating diluted earnings per share.
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7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on issued share
capital of the issuer at the end of the (a) current period reported on and (b)
immediately preceding financial year

Group Company
Cents Cents

31.12.03 31.12.02 31.12.03 31.12.02

Net asset value per share 27.19 29.55 8.70 10.12

8. A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable
understanding of the group’s business. The review must discuss any significant
factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current
financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical
factors.  It must also discuss any material factors that affected the cash flow,
working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period
reported on

(a) Group performance

Overview
As the forestry and pulp divisions are currently in development stage, the construction and property
development divisions continued to be the main contributors to the Group’s revenue.

Notwithstanding the overall weakness in the construction market in Singapore in 2003, the construction
division has achieved a profit of $1.3m for the year under review.

As announced on 25 November 2002 and subsequent announcements, in view of the intense competition
and the slowdown in the construction activities in Singapore which adversely affected the business of the
Group’s access equipment and building material division and other non-core business operations, the
Group has embarked on a program to streamline and consolidate its unprofitable non-core assets. Almost
all the subsidiaries within the access equipment and building material division have been divested during
the year and this had resulted in a loss of $3.1m.

In addition, during the year, there was also a proposed disposal of a subsidiary’s partnership interests in a
columbarium development project.  As the proceeds from the disposal of the interest in partnership will be
applied entirely towards the repayment of bank borrowings obtained for the columbarium project, the
recoverability of the Group’s receivables will be doubtful, hence, $19.9m was accounted for as provision on
receivables related to the project.

The rationalisation and divestment of the non-core and loss-making operations is in line with the Group’s
long-term strategy to focus its management resources on the core businesses.  The Group intends to
concentrate on its forestry and pulp business and strengthen its construction business.

Revenue
The Group’s full year revenue decreased by 5% from $164.0m in FY 2002 to $156.0m in FY 2003.  This
was contributed mainly by:
i. significant decline in access equipment and building material revenue as a result of divestment of

most of the subsidiaries in this non-core business division;
ii. decrease in construction revenue, which is in line with the generally weak construction demand in

Singapore; and
iii. partial offset by the increase in property development revenue as more units were sold at the

Alessandrea, coupled with the obtaining of Temporary Occupation Permit and Certificate of
Statutory Completion in FY2003, enabling the recognition of up to 93% progress billings on all the
sold units.
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Gross profit
There was a 28% drop in the gross profit from $15.1m to $10.9m as compared to the previous year.  This
was mainly attributable to the significant drop in gross profit contribution of certain subsidiaries in the
access equipment and building material division prior to the disposals.

Administrative expenses
Administrative expenses increased by 63% over the corresponding period last year from $4.1m to $6.7m
due mainly to increase in expenses incurred by the forestry and pulp divisions.  The expenses were mostly
related to the development of the pulp mill project and recruitment of additional employees.

In addition, comparative figures for the corresponding period of 2002 only comprised seven months
expenditure for both divisions as the subsidiaries in the forestry and pulp divisions were acquired on 31
May 2002.

Other operating expenses
Other operating expenses decreased by 54% from $21.2m to $9.8m over the previous year due mainly to
high impairment losses in other investments and property, plant and equipment charged in FY 2002.

Other revenue
Other revenue decreased by 77% from $33.2m to $7.5m as compared to last year due primarily to lower
gain arising from the increase in fair value less estimated point-of-sale cost of forest asset. Substantial area
of the plantation has attained maturity and recognition of the valuation gain has been made in FY 2002.

Exceptional items
 Exceptional items of $24.6m for the year mainly relates to the following:

i. Provision for doubtful debts made on trade receivable and advances related to a proposed sale of a
columbarium development project totalling $19.9m; and

ii. Loss on disposal of subsidiaries in the non-core business operations amounting to $3.1m.
 

Tax expenses
Tax expenses decreased by 86% from $7.1m to $0.9m as compared to the previous year due mainly to the
lower provision made in 2003 for deferred tax on the gain arising from the increase in fair value of the
forest asset.

(b) Disposal of subsidiaries

During the year, the Group has entered into the respective sales and purchase agreements to dispose its
interests in the following subsidiaries :

 Amplas Materials Pte Ltd
 CME Industries Pte Ltd
 Hock Keng Heng Plaster Industrial Sdn. Bhd
 Hock Keng Heng Pte Ltd
 Hock Keng Heng Sdn. Bhd
 Malvetic (M) Sdn. Bhd
 Shanxi Poh Lian Construction Co. Ltd
 Tedi Enterprise Pte Ltd
 Yew Hock Marine Engineering Pte Ltd
 Yew Hock Scaffolding Pte Ltd

In addition, the Group has also liquidated/ de-registered the following dormant subsidiaries during the year :
 C-Cure (Far East) Pte Ltd
 Poh Lian (Thailand) Ltd
 Poh Lian Land Pte Ltd
 Usanz (Asia Pacific) Marketing Pte Ltd
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The aggregate financial effects of the disposals are as follows:

 $’000

 Property, plant and equipment 5,423
 Assets held for sale 1,269
 Construction work-in-progress 570
 Other investment 1,871
 Inventories 578
 Trade receivables 12,753
 Other receivables 1,270
 Cash on hand and at banks 874
 Construction progress billings in excess of costs (94)
 Trade payables (9,873)
 Other payables (3,688)
 Unsecured bank overdraft (1,266)
 Hire purchase creditors (1,271)
 Amount due to associates (14)
 Provision for taxation (40)
 Amount due to bankers (1,589)
 Deferred taxation (427)
 Minority interest (409)

 Fair value of net assets disposed 5,937
 Loss on disposals      (3,091)

 Total proceeds 2,846
 Cash receivable (195)
 Proceeds received in cash 2,651
 Cash and cash equivalents disposed 392
 Net cash inflow on disposal of subsidiaries 3,043

The above is based on unaudited results of the disposed subsidiaries as at the respective disposal dates.

(c) Significant balance sheet movements

In addition to those described above, the following sets out the major factors affecting the assets and
liabilities of the Group during the current financial year:

Forest asset
Forest asset decreased by 1% from $310.6m as at 31 December 2002 to $307.7m as at 31 December
2003 mainly attributable to a foreign exchange realignment as a result of a decline in the US dollar against
the Singapore dollar exchange rate.

Property, plant and equipment (PPE)
Property, plant and equipment of the Group decreased by 26% from $27.4m as at 31 December 2002 to
$20.4m as at 31 December 2003 due mainly to the disposals of PPE and subsidiaries during the year.

Properties under development
Properties under development decreased by 87% from $50.6m as at 31 December 2002 to $6.8m as at 31
December 2003 due mainly to the completion of "The Alessandrea" project during the year which had
resulted in cost for the remaining unsold units being transferred to completed properties held for sale.

Advances to a partnership
Advances to a partnership has been fully provided for during the year as a result of the proposed disposal
of a subsidiary’s partnership interest in a columbarium development at Choa Chu Kang, Singapore, as
announced on 11 December 2003.
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Completed properties held for sale
The increase of 418% from $2.8m as at 31 December 2002 to $14.5m as at 31 December 2003 was due
mainly to cost transferred from properties under development, following the completion of "The
Alessandrea" project.

Trade receivables
Trade receivables decreased by 44% from $45.6m as at 31 December 2002 to $25.5m as at 31 December
2003 due mainly to the following:
i. Better credit management contributed to a significant drop in trade receivables. The improved

collections were mainly from construction projects;
ii. Provision for doubtful debts made on trade receivable related to a columbarium development project

following the proposed disposal of a subsidiary’s partnership interest in this project ; and
iii. Disposal of non-core subsidiaries with trade receivables balances of approximately $12.7m (2002:

$10.1m).

Cash at bank and in hand
Cash at bank and in hand decreased by 78% from $13.9m as at 31 December 2002 to $3.0m as at 31
December 2003 is mainly attributable to repayment of land loan for "The Alessandrea" project, in line with
the completion of the project.

Trade payables
The decrease in trade payables by 41% from $44.9m as at 31 December 2002 to $26.3m as at 31
December 2003 was due mainly to disposal of non-core subsidiaries with trade payables balance of
approximately $9.8m (2002: $6.3m).

Other payables
Other payables increased by 326% from $10.0m as at 31 December 2002 to $42.6m as at 31 December
2003 was mainly attributable to reclassification of the deferred cash settlement in connection with the
acquisition of Anrof Singapore Limited (ASL) group of companies in year 2002 from non-current payables.
Pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement of the acquisition, the Company has agreed to pay to the
vendors of ASL group of companies a cash consideration of US$20.3m within 365 days of the completion
date, i.e. 31 May 2002 (extendable by another 365 days).  In the event that the Company determines that it
is unable to settle the aforesaid cash consideration by 31 May 2004, the Company has the option to issue
191,773,190 new ordinary shares of $0.10 each at an issue price of $0.1934 to the vendors in full
satisfaction of the cash consideration, thus minimising any potential significant impact on the Company's
cash resources.

Amount due to bankers
Amount due to bankers decreased by 52% from $85.9m as at 31 December 2002 to $41.5m as at 31
December 2003 due mainly to repayment of land loan amounting to $37m for “The Alessandrea” project
and gradual settlement of secured bank overdraft for construction projects.
 

 Net current liabilities

 The Group's net current liabilities of $44.9m comprise mainly:

i Current portion of the long-term reforestation loan of PT Hutan Ridang Banua (“PT HRB”) of $9.4m
obtained from the Department of Forestry of the Republic of Indonesia to finance the development of
its industrial forest plantation.  The repayment of the loan due is pending the finalisation of the
amicable settlement with the Minister of Forestry on the forest concession right dispute.  Please refer
to Section 10(e) for more details on the status of the forest concession right dispute; and

ii Reclassification of the deferred cash settlement of US$20.3m (equivalent to S$37.1m) in connection
with the acquisition of ASL group of companies in year 2002 from non-current payables, as explained
in the above note on “Other Payables”.
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9. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to
shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results

Not applicable.

10. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the competitive conditions of
the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that
may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months

(a) Construction Division

As forecasted by the Building and Construction Authority ("BCA") at its annual Construction and
Property Prospects seminar on 11 February 2004, Singapore construction demand in 2004 is expected
to remain comparable as 2003, in the range of $10 billion to $11 billion.  As such, the operating
environment for the construction industry is expected to remain challenging in 2004.

To maintain its competitiveness, the Group will continue to improve its building quality and operational
efficiencies through the adoption of good construction technology and site management practices. The
Group will continue its pursuit of new projects in FY 2004 with equal emphasis placed on both private
and public housing projects.

(b) Property Development Division

The property market in Singapore is likely to remain soft for the next two to three years despite an
expected economic rebound in 2004 as supply glut will keep prices down. Moreover, buyers have
become more realistic in their expectations and do not overstretch their budgets in view of the CPF
cuts and economic downturns in the past few years.

The Group’s focus would be to work closely with marketing agents and adopt appropriate marketing
and pricing strategies to sell the remaining units in The Alessandrea and The Mornington.

(c) Pulp Mill Project

As announced on 18 December 2002, PT Marga Buana Bumi Mulia ("PT MBBM"), an Indonesia
incorporated wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, entered into a turnkey contract (“Contract”) with
China National Machinery & Equipment Import & Export Corporation ("CMEC") for the construction of
the major part of a bleached hardwood kraft pulp (BHKP) mill in South Kalimantan, Indonesia, with an
annual production capacity of 600,000 tonnes of pulp for a consideration of up to US$863 million.

In FY 2003, PT MBBM has made the following significant progress towards fulfilment of the conditions
precedents under the Contract between PT MBBM and CMEC:

• The negotiations and selection of main equipment suppliers for the Contract have been
finalised;

• The technical specifications and commercial aspects of the Contract have been finalised and
confirmed; and

• All parties concerned are currently working towards the finalisation of all related insurance
arrangements required by the various financial institutions and parties involved.

In view of the foregoing, CMEC and PT MBBM have mutually agreed to further extend the effective
date of the turnkey contract to 18 June 2004.

As the pulp mill is not expected to commence operation in 2004, the Directors do not expect significant
results to be reported in the next reporting period.
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(d) Wood Chip Mill Project

PT MBBM has on 22 April 2003 entered into a turnkey contract with China Machinery & Equipment
(HK) Co. Ltd ("CMECHK") for the construction of a wood chip mill in South Kalimantan, Indonesia, with
an annual production capacity of 600,000 tonnes of wood chips for a consideration of up to US$33
million.

As announced on 26 September 2003, Pacificwood Investment Ltd (“PIL”), owned through the
Company’s wholly-owned subsidiary Shinning Spring Resources Limited, has established a new
subsidiary known as PT Mangium Anugerah Lestari (“PT MAL”). The intended principal activities of PT
MAL are the manufacturing and trading of wood chips.

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the construction of the wood chip mill is expected to commence in
2004.

(e) Forestry Operation

As announced on 10 June 2003, the Indonesia Court has ordered the Ministry of Forestry ("MOF") to
withdraw the decree revoking the grant of the forest concession right issued to PT Hutan Ridang
Banua ("PT HRB"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group.  The MOF has filed an appeal application
on the court order.

The Company has been advised by its Indonesian legal counsel that the appeal application is expected
to be defeated by the Appeal Court as the MOF does not have a legal basis to revoke PT HRB's
concession right based on the prevailing legal provisions on Forestry.

As announced on 16 December 2003, the Minister of Forestry has recently issued a letter (the “Letter”)
that the MOF is willing to consider settling the court proceedings between PT HRB out of court on
certain terms and conditions. The terms and conditions in the Letter are mainly administrative in
nature.

The Company is currently deliberating the Letter and will decide on the proposed next course of action.

Barring any unpredictable adverse global events or circumstances, the Directors expect the Group’s
financial performance to improve in 2004.

11. Dividend

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on? None.
Name of Dividend

Dividend Type

Dividend Rate

Par value of shares

Tax Rate

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year? None.

Name of Dividend

Dividend Type

Dividend Rate

Par value of shares

Tax Rate
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(c) Date payable

Not applicable.

(d) Books closure date

Not applicable.

12. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect

There has been no dividend declared/recommended by the Board of Directors in respect of the current
financial year.
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PART II  -  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR FULL YEAR ANNOUNCEMENT
(This part is not applicable to Q1, Q2, Q3 or Half Year Results)

13. Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer’s most
recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year

(a) Business Segment

 Construction  Property
development

 Access
equipment &

building
material

Forestry and
pulp

 Others  Elimination  Consolidated

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000
2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

 Segment revenue
   Sales to external customers 107,395 119,263 44,521 22,824 4,012 21,886 -- -- 100 18 -- -- 156,028 163,991
   Inter-segment sales 5,075 11,229 -- -- 324 740 -- -- 1,592 1,804 (6,991) (13,773) -- --
 Total revenue 112,470 130,492 44,521 22,824 4,336 22,626 -- -- 1,692 1,822 (6,991) (13,773) 156,028 163,991

 Segment results 1,320 3,641 4 (2,759) (2,019) (7,984) 1,157 29,167 (8,980) (9,642) 325 (189) (8,193) 12,234
 Interest expense (1,219) (1,557)
 Exceptional items (24,632) (4,125)
 Share of results of associates 26 (79)
 (Loss)/Profit before tax (34,018) 6,473
 Tax expenses (981) (7,171)
 Minority interests 72 14
 Net loss for the year (34,927) (712)

 Segment assets 37,170 53,204 22,569 78,226 121 27,677 314,024 317,194 298,783 305,172 -- -- 672,667 781,473
 Investment in associates 471 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 737 -- -- 471 737
 Consolidated total assets 37,641 53,204 22,569 78,226 121 27,677 314,024 317,194 298,783 305,909 -- -- 673,138 782,210

 Segment liabilities 36,425 53,478 6,011 44,130 1,573 10,197 102,640 103,246 60,405 63,491 -- -- 207,054 274,542
 Unallocated corporate liabilities -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 939 1,626
 Consolidated total liabilities 36,425 53,478 6,011 44,130 1,573 10,197 102,640 103,246 60,405 63,491 -- -- 207,993 276,168

 Other segment information
 Capital expenditure 264 532 -- -- 141 766 3 2 26 25 -- -- 434 1,325
 Depreciation and amortisation 181 407 8 6 946 3,738 2 1 7,914 4,885 -- -- 9,051 9,037
 Reversal of impairment loss -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- (2,414) -- -- -- (2,414) --
 Impairment losses 1,024 50 418 810 -- 1,241 -- -- -- 3,493 -- -- 1,442 5,594
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(b) Geographical Segment

 Singapore  Asia Pacific  Consolidated
 $'000  $'000  $'000

2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002
 Segment revenue
   Sales to external customers 145,677 149,866 10,351 14,125 156,028 163,991

 Other segment information
 Segment assets 70,655 154,774 602,483 627,436 673,138 782,210
 Capital expenditure 367 1,146 67 179 434 1,325

14. In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in
contributions to turnover and earnings by the business or geographical segments

Construction

The decrease in revenue for this business segment by 14% from $130.5m in FY 2002 to
$112.5m in FY 2003 was mainly attributable to the disposal of a loss-making construction
subsidiary in China during the year.  In addition, the generally weak construction market in
Singapore has a negative impact on the segment revenue. According to BCA's release of
preliminary numbers at its annual Construction and Property Prospects seminar, Singapore
construction demand fell to a decade-low of $10 billion in 2003, a 30% decline from $14.2
billion in 2002.

The 64% decrease in the segment results from $3.6m in FY 2002 to $1.3m in FY 2003 was
mainly attributable to impairment in value of investments and provision for doubtful debts,
which amounted to $2.5m.

Property development

The revenue of this segment has improved significantly by 95% from $22.8m in FY 2002 to
$44.5m in FY 2003 as a result of the completion of "The Alessandrea" project coupled with
additional units sold during the year.

Segment results improved from $2.8m loss in FY 2002 to a slightly profitable position in FY
2003 due to increased revenue and reversal of over-provision of costs for completed projects
during the year.

Access equipment and building material

Following the disposal of most of the subsidiaries within this business segment, the access
equipment and building material division will no longer be reported as a separate segment in
the following year.

Forestry and pulp

This segment has not contributed revenue to the Group since it is still at development stage.

The drop in segment results by 96% from $29.2m in FY 2002 to $1.2m in FY 2003 was due to
lesser gain arising from the increase in fair value less estimated point-of-sale costs of forest
asset. Substantial area of the plantation has attained maturity and recognition of the valuation
gain has been made in FY 2002.

Others

This mainly related to revenue derived from intra-group transactions such as management
fees, rental, etc by the respective investment holding companies.
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Geographical segments

Revenue from the Asia Pacific segment decreased by 26% from $14.1m in FY 2002 to
$10.3m in FY 2003 as a result of disposal of a construction subsidiary in China.

Singapore segment assets decreased substantially by 54% from $154.8m in FY 2002 to
$70.6m in FY 2003 due mainly to the disposal of subsidiaries in non-core operations.

15. A breakdown of sales

 Group
 $'000  %

2003 2002 Change

 Revenue reported for first half year 91,097 73,112 25
 Loss after tax before minority interest
for first half year

(6,346) (1,892) 235

 Revenue reported for second half year 64,931 90,879 (28)
 (Loss)/ profit after tax before minority
interest for second half year

(28,581) 1,194 NM

16. A breakdown of the total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer’s latest
full year and its previous full year

Total Annual Dividend (Refer to Para 16 of Appendix 7.2 for the required details)

Latest Full Year () Previous Full Year ()

Ordinary 0 0

Preference 0 0

Total: 0 0

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Tan Hwee Eng, Blossom
Company Secretary
27 February 2004


